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Question: 160

Topic: Performance Pay
Written Question on Notice

Senator Carr asked:

Is performance pay available under your department/agencies certified agreement? 

a) If not how many staff in your Department/Agency are eligible for performance based pay? 

b) Please provide a breakdown of performance pay awarded for this financial year to date including the following details: 

c) How many staff have received performance pay?

d) What levels are those staff at?

e) What gender, a breakdown please? 

f) How much has each staff member received? 

g) When did they receive it? 

h) What was the rationale for the awarding of performance pay in each instance? 

i) Did the Department/Agency head receive performance pay? 

j) How much? 

k) When? 

l) On what grounds?

Answer: 

No.

a) 48.
b) The breakdown of performance pay is as follows:
c) 45
d) APS Level 6, Executive Level 1, Executive Level 2, SES Band 1 and SES Band 2. Details of the number of staff at each level are provided in part (e) of response. 
	Level
	Female
	Male
	Total


	APS Level 6 – Exec Level 1
	3
	2
	5

	Exec Level 2
	6
	24
	30

	SES Band 1
	1
	9
	10

	SES Band 2
	0
	0
	0

	Total
	10
	35
	45


e) It is not appropriate to release information in relation to individual payments however a summary, by work level, of the payments made is provided below.
	Level
	No. of employees
	Average perf. pay ($)
	Min. perf. pay 

($)
	Max. perf. pay

($)
	Total perf. pay

($)

	APS levels /Exec Levels
	35
	4,729
	2,016
	8,217
	165,529

	SES Band 1
	10
	8,753
	4,495
	14,352
	87,536

	Total
	45
	5,623
	n/a
	n/a
	253,065


f) 43 staff received performance pay in June 2005. Two staff received performance pay in July 2005.
g) The degree to which the person has achieved the objectives set in his or her individual performance agreement.

h) No.

i) n/a
j) n/a

k) n/a
Outcome: All, Output: All 






Question: 182

Topic: AWAs

Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

a) How many staff are covered by AWAs in your Agency/Department? 

b) Can you provide a break down of AWA's by gender and by classification? 

c) Can you tell me how many of the staff on AWA's are paid more than the band for their classification under the certified agreement? 

d) Why were these staff not simply promoted to a higher classification?

Answer: 

a) 68

	Level
	Female
	Male
	Total


	SES2
	0
	1
	1

	SES1
	1
	7
	8

	EL2
	7
	32
	39

	EL1
	3
	6
	9

	APS6
	1
	2
	3

	APS5
	0
	4
	4

	APS4
	3
	1
	4

	Total
	15
	53
	68


b) 33

c) The staff referred to in part (c), like any other ACA employee, would have been welcome to apply for promotion to a higher classification in accordance with the ACA’s merit based recruitment policy. 
Notwithstanding the possibility of the staff being promoted through this means, the ACA considered that in order to successfully recruit or retain the staff it was necessary to offer them a salary above that normally associated with their current classification. 
Promotion to a higher classification is dependent on a person’s ability to meet a prescribed set of work level standards, and not necessarily on the person’s specific skills, qualifications or experience. In some cases, although a person may not meet the work level standards associated with a higher classification, he or she may possess particular skills, qualifications or experience that are highly valued by the ACA. In such cases, in order to recruit or retain the person in a competitive employment market, it may be necessary to offer the person a salary above that normally associated with their classification. 

In cases where the ACA considers such an offer to be appropriate, the adjusted salary is paid to the person under an AWA. 

Outcome: All, Output: All 






Question: 204

Topic: Efficiency Dividend
Written Question on Notice 

Senator Carr asked:

a) What financial impact will the increased efficiency dividend have on your Department/agency this financial year and in the out years?

b) The increase in the efficiency dividend was announced in last year’s election, what plans have you made to meet it?

c) What will this mean for staff numbers?

d) Will any specific programs be cut? Please specify which ones and the size of the estimated savings? 

e) Will any core functions be affected by these savings measures? 

f) How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your graduate recruitment plans? 

g) How will meeting the efficiency dividend affect your ability to retain experienced staff? 

Answer: 
NB: Effective from 1 July 2005, the ACA merged with the Australian Broadcasting Authority (ABA) to form a new agency called the Australian Communications and Media Authority (ACMA). The ABA and the ACA each produced separate 2005-06 PBS, and has each responded separately to this question. To determine the impact of the increased efficiency dividend on ACMA, the ABA and ACA responses to this question should be read jointly.

a) The increase in the rate of efficiency dividend to 1.25 per cent has resulted in decreased resourcing for the ACA of $0.14m in 2005-06, $0.28m in 2006-07 and $0.42m in 

2007-08 and other out years. The financial impact of the increased efficiency dividend on the ACA can also be seen in the Table 2.2, ‘2005-06 Budget Measures’ in the ACA 2005-06 PBS. 

b) The efficiency dividend, introduced in 1987-88, has been applied to the departmental appropriations of agencies so that the budget achieves a share of productivity gains through the more efficient delivery of services by agencies. The impact of the efficiency dividend on various components of service delivery has been taken into account in the ACA’s planning processes over the years, along with parameter funding adjustments. The increased efficiency dividend has similarly been taken into account during the ACA’s 2005-06 Internal Budget and Business Planning processes.

c) Agencies are required to manage the overall delivery of outcomes and outputs within known resource allocations and, consequently, it is not possible to attribute the impact of the efficiency dividend on any individual program component within the ACA.

d) No specific programs have been cut due to the increased efficiency dividend.

e) As stated at (c), it is not possible to attribute the impact of the efficiency dividend on any individual components within the ACA.

f) As stated at (c), it is not possible to attribute the impact of the efficiency dividend on any individual components within the ACA.

g) As stated at (c), it is not possible to attribute the impact of the efficiency dividend on any individual components within the ACA.

Outcome 1, Output 1.1 






Question: 278
Topic: Spectrum planning budget
Hansard Page: 97

Senator Conroy asked:

Is it true that the ACA spectrum planning budget was cut by 12 per cent last year?

Was it cut at all?

 

In what terms was it cut?

Answer: 

No.

The Radiofrequency Planning Branch of the Australian Communications and Media Authority (prior to 1 July 2005, the Australian Communications Authority), is responsible for the development of policy and planning to facilitate access to the radiofrequency spectrum. 

The budget for the Radiofrequency Planning Branch decreased in actual dollar terms from $3,276,500 in 2003-04, to $3,210,000 in 2004-05, a reduction of approximately two per cent. 
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